

Present : Arindam Chattopadhyay
J.O. Code No.WB00859

S.C. 307 of 2022
GR. No. 1373 of 2022
CIS 307 of 2022
(Arising out of Parulia Coastal P.S. Case No. 38/2022)

Order No.14
Dt.17.05.23

Today has been fixed for production of accused person namely Khalek Molla from J.C., appearance of other accused person namely Khaleda Bibi and hearing of the bail petition dated 16.05.23.

The accused person namely Khalek Molla is not produced from J.C. A report has been received from Superintendent Baruipur Central Correctional Home regarding non production of the said accused person today. Let the same be kept with the record.

Accused Khaleda Bibi is found present.

The said bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard the Ld. Advocate of the accused persons who submitted that this accused has been falsely implicated in this case and he has been detained in custody since 05.06.2022. Accordingly, he prayed for bail on any condition.

Ld. P.P. in charge raised strong objection against the said bail prayer and submitted that there is sufficient incriminating materials in the charge sheet against this accused person who brutally killed his wife.

Perused the bail petition and case record.

This is case u/s.302/201/34 I.P.C. and there is sufficient incriminating materials and direct allegation against this accused person regarding the alleged offence. Thus, considering the nature and gravity of the offense and the materials on record, the bail prayer of the accused Khalek Molla is considered and rejected at this stage.

Fix 13.06.23 for production the accused person Khalek Molla and appearance of accused Khaleda Bibi .

The Superintendent Baruipur Central Correctional Home is directed to produce the accused Khalek Molla positively on the date fixed.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Superintendent Baruipur Central Correctional Home

D/c. By me

Addl. Sessions Judge
F.T.C.II, D/Harbour

